

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**Before the**  
**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING**  
**File No. 3-21280**

**In the Matter of**

**DARAYL D. DAVIS,**

**Respondent.**

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION**  
**FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AND**  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT**  
Karen M. Klotz  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
One Penn Center  
1617 JFK Blvd., Ste. 520  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Klotzk@sec.gov  
(215) 861-9613

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
A. Respondent’s Background.....	2
B. The Offering Fraud.....	3
C. The Civil and Criminal Actions.....	4
D. This Follow-On Administrative Proceeding.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. This Case May Be Resolved by Summary Disposition.....	8
II. Respondent Should Be Barred from the Securities Industry.....	10
A. This Case Meets the Threshold Requirements for a Bar.....	10
B. A Bar Would Serve the Public Interest .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	11
<i>United States v. Darayl Davis</i> , 29 F.4th 380 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	7
 <b>RELEASES</b>	
<i>Anthony J. Benincasa</i> , Advisers Act Release No. 1923, 2001 WL 99813 (Feb. 7, 2001) .....	11
<i>Bruce C. Worthington</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-98789, 2023 WL 7039955 (Oct. 24, 2023) .....	12
<i>Duane Hamblin Slade</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 799, 2015 WL 2457670 (ALJ May 26, 2015) .....	9
<i>Eric David Wanger</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79008, 2016 WL 5571629 (Sept. 30, 2016) .....	9
<i>Eugenio Garcia Jimenez, Jr.</i> , Advisers Act Release No. IA-6482, 2023 WL 7731075, (Nov. 14, 2023) .....	13
<i>Gary M. Kornman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59403, 2009 WL 367635 (Feb. 13, 2009) .....	8-9
<i>James S. Tagliaferri</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 80047, 2017 WL 632134 (Feb. 15, 2017) .....	13
<i>Jose G. Ramirez, Jr.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-96440, 2022 WL 17401566 (Dec. 2, 2022) .....	13
<i>Joseph P. Galluzzi</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 46405, 2002 WL 1941502 (Aug. 23, 2002) .....	9
<i>Justin F. Ficken</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58802, 2008 WL 4610345 (Oct. 17, 2008) .....	13
<i>LegacyXChange, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-96401, 2022 WL 17345980 (Nov. 29, 2022) .....	8
<i>Oscar Ferrer Rivera</i> , Advisers Act Release No. IA-5759, 2021 WL 2593642 (June 24, 2021) .....	12

Peter Siris, Exchange Act No. 71068, 2013 WL 6528874 (Dec. 12, 2013) .....	11
<i>Richard Vu Nguyen</i> , Advisers Act Release No. IA-6325, 2023 WL 3931439 (June 8, 2023) .....	11, 12
<i>Robert Burton</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 1014, 2016 WL 3030850 (ALJ May 27, 2016) .....	9
<i>Sean Kelly</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 94808, 2022 WL 1288179 (Apr. 28, 2022) .....	12, 13
<i>Shreyans Desai</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 80129, 2017 WL 782152 (Mar. 1, 2017) .....	2, 14
<i>William Harper Minor, Jr.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-97778, 2023 WL 4126579 (June 21, 2023) .....	12

**STATUTES**

**Investment Advisers Act of 1940 [15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 *et seq.*]**

Section 203(e).....	10
Section 203(f).....	8, 10

**Securities Act of 1933 [15 U.S.C. § 77 *et seq.*]**

Section 17(a) .....	4, 7
---------------------	------

**Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78 *et seq.*]**

Section 10(b).....	4, 7
Section 15(b).....	8, 10

**RULES**

**Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rules and Regulations [17 C.F.R. § 240.0-1 *et seq.*]**

Rule 10b-5.....	5, 7
-----------------	------

**Securities and Exchange Commission’s Rules of Practice [17 C.F.R. § 201.100 *et seq.*]**

Rule 230.....8

Rule 250.....1, 8

Rule 323.....9
